

State of New Hampshire Supreme Court

No. 2021-0419

**In the Matter of Alden Satas and Courtney
Crabtree-Satas**

APPEAL FROM THE 2ND CIRCUIT FAMILY DIVISION
PLYMOUTH. GRAFTON COUNTY

BRIEF OF PETITIONER/APPELLEE, ALDEN SATAS

Counsel for Petitioner/Appellee
John T. Katsirebas Jr.
Bar #20102
Schwartzberg Law
572 Tenney Mountain Highway
Plymouth, NH 03264
(603) 536-2700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Court was correct when it found Appellee to be DB’s stepparent.	9
a. Appellee’s status as DB’s stepparent was not extinguished upon the disillusion of the marriage.	9
b. There is no statutory basis to find that Appellee’s stepparent relationship with DB was extinguished by divorce.	12
II. The Court was correct in finding Appellee had standing to petition for parenting rights with respect to Appellant’s son, DB when it found that appellee stood in loco parentis with respect to DB.	13
a. Appellee does stand in loco parentis with respect to DB and continues to so stand since the time of his Petition. There was no “ouster” of DB from Appellee’s care.	13
b. Appellee stands in loco parentis with DB and his status as DB’s stepparent confers standing to request parental rights under New Hampshire law.	15
III The trial court did not violate Appellant’s constitutional rights the New Hampshire Constitution, nor under the U.S. Constitution, when it held that appellee had standing to petition for parenting rights with respect to Appellant’s son, DB.	16
a. The Court did not err by applying solely a best-interests-of-the-child standard in determining that Appellee was able to Petition for parental rights over the objection of the natural mother.	16

b. The temporary awarding of parenting rights to Appellee is sustainable.17

CONCLUSION18

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT AND CERTIFICATION18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Hampshire Cases

<i>Bodwell v Brooks</i> , 141 NH 508 (1996).....	13, 14
<i>Estate of Robitaille</i> , 149 NH 595 (2003).....	12
<i>In re R.A. & J.M.</i> , 153 N.H. 82 (2005).....	16
<i>Logan v. Logan</i> , 120 N.H. 839 (1980).....	15
<i>Ruben v. Ruben</i> , 123 NH 358 (1983).....	15
<i>St. Pierre and Thatcher</i> , 172 NH 209 (2019).....	26,27
<i>Stanley D. v Deborah D.</i> , 124 NH 138 (1983).....	15
<i>State v. Breest</i> , 167 N.H. 210 (2014).....	16

New Hampshire Statutes

RSA 86:6 II (h) (1996).....	15
RSA 458:17 (1996).....	13,14
RSA 461-A:6(V).....	1, 10
RSA 546-A:3 (1994).....	15
